UNIVERSITÀ DEGLI STUDI DI PADOVA
Dipartimento di Ingegneria dell’Informazione
Corso di Laurea Triennale in Ingegneria dell’Informazione
Tesi di Laurea
Lossless compression of LiDAR frames
Relatore Laureando
prof. Andrea Zanella Davide Peressoni
Correlatori 1167497

task to convert the coordinates.
Furthermore, as PSNR values exceed 100 dB for the image compressor and 75 dB for the
octree compressor, them both can be considered lossless.
A possible future work for improving the obtained results could be using existing video
compression techniques, along with the differential spherical coordinates packing presented in
this thesis. This method should achieve a higher savings rate (since the video compression
operates inter frame) keeping the high PSNR offered by this packing solution.
Another future work could be study if there are some predicting techniques which can be
applied to the radius for the differential spherical coordinates packing strategy.
1The LiDAR measures the radius and knows the elevation from the beam number and the azimuth from its
rotation position.
References
[Al213] T. Al2. “Compression of LiDAR Data Using Spatial Clustering and Optimal Plane-
Fitting”. In: vol. 2 No. 2. 2013, pp. 58–62. doi: 10.4236/ars.2013.22008.
[Bee19] Peter van Beek. “Image-based compression of LiDAR sensor data”. In: Electronic
Imaging (2019). issn: 2470-1173. doi: 10.2352/ISSN.2470-1173.2019.15.AVM-
043.
[CD19] Paul Caillet and Yohan Dupuis. “Efficient LiDAR data compression for embedded
V2I or V2V data handling”. In: 2019. arXiv: 1904.05649 [cs.RO].
[Deu96] L. Peter Deutsch. DEFLATE Compressed Data Format Specification version 1.3.
RFC 1951. May 1996. doi: 10.17487/RFC1951.
[DS17] Ž. Lukač D. Bećirbašić M. Molnar and D. Samardžija. “Video-processing platform
for semi-autonomous driving over 5G networks”. In: 2017 IEEE 7th International
Conference on Consumer Electronics - Berlin (ICCE-Berlin) (2017), pp. 42–46.
doi: 10.1109/ICCE-Berlin.2017.8210584.
[GK15] T. Golla and R. Klein. “Real-time point cloud compression”. In: 2015 IEEE/RSJ
International Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems (IROS). 2015, pp. 5087–
5092. doi: 10.1109/IROS.2015.7354093.
[HN15] H. Houshiar and A. Nüchter. “3D point cloud compression using conventional im-
age compression for efficient data transmission”. In: 2015 XXV International Con-
ference on Information, Communication and Automation Technologies (ICAT).
2015, pp. 1–8. doi: 10.1109/ICAT.2015.7340499.
[Ise13] Martin Isenburg. “LASzip: lossless compression of LiDAR data”. In: Photogram-
metric Engineering & Remote Sensing 79 (Feb. 2013). doi: 10.14358/PERS.79.
2.209.
[Kam+12] J. Kammerl et al. “Real-time compression of point cloud streams”. In: 2012 IEEE
International Conference on Robotics and Automation. 2012, pp. 778–785. doi:
10.1109/ICRA.2012.6224647.

28 REFERENCES
[Lau11] N. Laurenti. “Sources of Digital Information”. In: Principles of Communications
Networks and Systems. Ed. by N. Benvenuto and M. Zorzi. 2011. Chap. 3.1.6,
pp. 137–196. doi: 10.1002/9781119978589.ch3.
[Li+12] Yunsong Li et al. “FPGA Design of Listless SPIHT for Onboard Image Compres-
sion”. In: Jan. 2012, pp. 67–85. doi: 10.1007/978-1-4614-1183-3_4.
[Lib11] The Point Cloud Library. “The PCD (Point Cloud Data) file format”. In: http:
//www.pointclouds.org/documentation/tutorials/pcd_file_format.php
(2011).
[LKK19] G. H. Lee, K. H. Kwon, and M. Y. Kim. “Ambient Environment Recognition Algo-
rithm Fusing Vision and LiDAR Sensors for Robust Multi-channel V2X System”.
In: 2019 Eleventh International Conference on Ubiquitous and Future Networks
(ICUFN). July 2019, pp. 98–101. doi: 10.1109/ICUFN.2019.8806087.
[Mäm+19] O. Mämmelä et al. “Evaluation of LiDAR Data Processing at the Mobile Network
Edge for Connected Vehicles”. In: 2019 European Conference on Networks and
Communications (EuCNC). June 2019, pp. 83–88. doi: 10.1109/EuCNC.2019.
8802049.
[Mor+14] Vicente Morell et al. “Geometric 3D point cloud compression”. In: Pattern Recog-
nition Letters 50 (2014). Depth Image Analysis, pp. 55–62. issn: 0167-8655. doi:
10.1016/j.patrec.2014.05.016.
[MŽ11] Domen Mongus and Borut Žalik. “Efficient method for lossless LIDAR data com-
pression”. In: International Journal of Remote Sensing (2011). doi: 10.1080/
01431161003698385.
[RC11] Radu Bogdan Rusu and Steve Cousins. “3D is here: Point Cloud Library (PCL)”.
In: IEEE International Conference on Robotics and Automation (ICRA). Shang-
hai, China, May 2011. doi: 10.1109/ICRA.2011.5980567.
[Sam88] Hanan Samet. “An Overview of Quadtrees, Octrees, and Related Hierarchical Data
Structures”. In: Theoretical Foundations of Computer Graphics and CAD. Ed. by
Rae A. Earnshaw. Berlin, Heidelberg: Springer Berlin Heidelberg, 1988, pp. 51–68.
isbn: 978-3-642-83539-1. doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-83539-1_2.
[SK06] Ruwen Schnabel and Reinhard Klein. “Octree-based Point-Cloud Compression”.
In: Eurographics Symposium on Point-Based Graphics (2006). doi: 10 . 2312 /
SPBG/SPBG06/111-120.
[SPS12] J. Smith, G. Petrova, and S. Schaefer. “Encoding normal vectors using optimized
spherical coordinates”. In: Computers Graphics 36.5 (2012). Shape Modeling In-
ternational (SMI) Conference 2012, pp. 360–365. issn: 0097-8493. doi: 10.1016/
j.cag.2012.03.017.
[TR98] Gabriel Taubin and Jarek Rossignac. “Geometric Compression through Topolog-
ical Surgery”. In: ACM Trans. Graph. 17.2 (Apr. 1998), pp. 84–115. issn: 0730-
0301. doi: 10.1145/274363.274365.
[Tu+19a] Chenxi Tu et al. “Point Cloud Compression for 3D LiDAR Sensor using Recurrent
Neural Network with Residual Blocks”. In: May 2019. doi: 10.1109/ICRA.2019.
8794264.